

TREATMENT.COM INTERNATIONAL INC.
UNAUDITED CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2021

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

NOTICE TO READER

Under National Instrument 51-102, Part 4, subsection 4.3(3)(a), if an auditor has not performed a review of the interim financial statements, they must be accompanied by a notice indicating that the financial statements have not been reviewed by an auditor.

The accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared by and are the responsibility of management.

The Company's independent auditor has not performed a review of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements in accordance with the standards established by the Chartered Professional Accountants of Canada for a review of interim financial statements by an entity's auditor.

VANCOUVER, BC
May 31, 2021

TREATMENT.COM INTERNATIONAL INC.
UNAUDITED CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	March 31, 2021	December 31, 2020
	\$	\$
ASSETS		
Current assets		
Cash	1,543,585	312,643
Other receivables	553	560
TOTAL ASSETS	1,544,138	313,203
LIABILITIES		
Current liabilities		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	317,392	576,461
TOTAL LIABILITIES	317,392	576,461
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY/(DEFICIT)		
Share capital	7,778,333	5,472,133
Subscriptions receivable	(12,100)	-
Reserve	650,728	464,945
Accumulated other comprehensive income/(loss)	29,358	(56,947)
Deficit	(7,219,573)	(6,143,389)
TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY/(DEFICIT)	1,226,746	(263,258)
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY/(DEFICIT)	1,544,138	313,203

Note 1: Nature and operation and going concern

Note 11: Subsequent events

Approved and authorized by the Board on May 31, 2021:

"John Fraser"
John Fraser, Director

"Kevin Peterson"
Kevin Peterson, Director

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements

TREATMENT.COM INTERNATIONAL INC.
UNAUDITED CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF LOSS AND
COMPREHENSIVE LOSS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2021 and 2020
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Three Months Ended March 31,	2021	2020
	\$	\$
Expenses		
Consulting and professional fees	167,581	30,987
General and administration	138,629	31,559
Research	487,002	119,386
Salaries & benefits	97,189	64,117
Stock-based compensation	185,783	-
Loss for the period	(1,076,184)	(246,049)
Foreign exchange translation	86,305	(25,193)
Comprehensive loss for the period	(989,879)	(271,242)
Loss per share – basic and diluted	(0.02)	(0.01)
Weighted average number of outstanding common shares, basic and diluted	63,536,610	52,998,934

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements

TREATMENT.COM INTERNATIONAL INC.
UNAUDITED CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2021 and 2020
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Three Months Ended March 31,	2021	2020
	\$	\$
Cash flows from operating activities		
Loss for the period	(1,076,184)	(246,049)
Items not involving cash		
Shares issued to settle debts for services	291,200	-
Stock-based compensation	185,783	-
Changes in non-cash working capital items:		
- Receivable	7	-
- Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(259,069)	(14,842)
Cash used in operating activities	(858,263)	(260,891)
Cash flows from financing activities		
Shares issued for cash	2,002,900	-
Cash provided by financing activities	2,002,900	-
Effect of foreign exchange rate on cash	86,305	(25,193)
Net cash (outflow) inflow	1,230,942	(286,084)
Cash, beginning of period	312,643	515,394
Cash, end of period	1,543,585	229,310

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements

TREATMENT.COM INTERNATIONAL INC.
UNAUDITED CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2021 and 2020
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	Number of common shares	Share Capital \$	Subscription receivable \$	Reserve \$	Accumulated other comprehensive loss \$	Deficit \$	Total \$
Balance, December 31, 2019	52,998,934	3,595,568	-	-	(10,335)	(3,235,121)	350,112
Other comprehensive loss	-	-	-	-	(25,193)	-	(25,193)
Loss for the period	-	-	-	-	-	(246,049)	(246,049)
Balance, March 31, 2020	52,998,934	3,595,568	-	-	(35,528)	(3,481,170)	78,870
Shares issued for cash	6,656,250	2,008,500	-	-	-	-	2,008,500
Share issuance costs	-	(152,480)	-	-	-	-	(152,480)
Shares issued for services	64,000	20,545	-	-	-	-	20,545
Stock-based compensation	-	-	-	464,945	-	-	464,945
Other comprehensive loss	-	-	-	-	(21,419)	-	(21,419)
Loss for the period	-	-	-	-	-	(2,662,219)	(2,662,219)
Balance, December 31, 2020	59,719,184	5,472,133	-	464,945	(56,947)	(6,143,389)	(263,258)
Shares issued for cash	3,358,333	2,015,000	(12,100)	-	-	-	2,002,900
Shares issued to settle debts for services	910,000	291,200	-	-	-	-	291,200
Stock-based compensation	-	-	-	185,783	-	-	185,783
Other comprehensive income	-	-	-	-	86,305	-	86,305
Loss for the period	-	-	-	-	-	(1,076,184)	(1,076,184)
Balance, March 31, 2021	63,987,517	7,778,333	(12,100)	650,728	29,358	(7,219,573)	1,226,746

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements

TREATMENT.COM INTERNATIONAL INC.
NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2021 and 2020
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

1. NATURE OF BUSINESS AND CONTINUING OPERATIONS

Treatment.com International Inc. (the "Company" or "Treatment Intl") was incorporated pursuant to the provisions of the Canada Business Corporations Act on February 2, 2018. The Company's registered head office address 800 – 885 West Georgia Street, Vancouver, BC V6C 3H1.

Treatment.com International Inc., through its wholly owned subsidiary Treatment.com Inc. ("Treatment Inc."), is in the business of providing personalized health care information that is relevant and trustworthy empowering patients to make responsible, informed decisions about their health while improving communications, reducing costs and in-clinic wait times for medical practitioners.

The Company has not generated any revenue, and has been relying on equity-based financing to fund its operations. As at March 31, 2021, the Company has yet to generate a positive net income and had an accumulated deficit of \$7,219,573 (December 31, 2020 - \$6,143,389). The Company will require additional financing either through equity or debt financing or a combination thereof to meet its administrative costs and to develop its business. There is no assurance that sufficient future funding will be available on a timely basis or on terms acceptable to the Company. These conditions indicate the existence of material uncertainties that cast significant doubt as to the ability of the Company to meet its obligations as they come due, and accordingly, the appropriateness of the use of accounting principles applicable to a going concern is in significant doubt. These unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements do not include any adjustments to the amounts and classification of assets and liabilities that might be necessary should the Company be unable to continue in business. Such adjustments could be material.

In March 2020, the World Health Organization declared a global pandemic related to the virus known as COVID-19. This contagious disease outbreak, which has continued to spread, and any related adverse public health developments, has adversely affected workforces, economies, and financial markets globally, potentially leading to an economic downturn. It has also disrupted the normal operations of many businesses, including the Company's. This outbreak could decrease spending, adversely affect demand for the Company's products and harm the Company's business and results of operations. It is not possible for the Company to predict the duration or magnitude of the adverse results of the outbreak and its effects on the Company's business or results of operations at this time.

2. STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE

These unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements are prepared by the Company in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB"), in accordance with IAS 34 Interim Financial Reporting, and should be read in conjunction with the Company's annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2020.

3. CAPITAL RESTRUCTURING

On April 5, 2019, the company completed an exchange of shares agreement (the "Transaction") resulting in the acquisition of 100% of the issued and outstanding capital stock of Treatment.com Inc., a company incorporated in the U.S.A. ("Treatment Inc."), a private company incorporated on April 26, 2016 in the state of Delaware of the USA. As consideration for 100% of the outstanding common shares of Treatment Inc., Treatment Intl. has issued 26,237,693 common shares at total fair value of \$2,298,788. On April 19, 2021, the Company commenced listing of its common shares for trading on the Canadian Securities Exchange ("CSE") under the symbol ("TRUE").

TREATMENT.COM INTERNATIONAL INC.
NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2021 and 2020
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

3. CAPITAL RESTRUCTURING (Continued)

Based on the relative ownership percentages of the combined company by the shareholders of the former Treatment Inc., Treatment Inc. is considered to have gained control of the combined entity and therefore Treatment Inc. is considered to be the acquirer for accounting purposes (commonly referred to as a "Reverse Takeover"). For financial reporting purposes, the Company is considered to be a continuation of Treatment Inc., the legal subsidiary, except with regard to authorized and issued share capital, which is that of Treatment Intl., the legal parent. Treatment Intl. was not considered to be an acquired business under accounting guidance set out in IFRS 3. Therefore, the Transaction has been accounted for as an asset acquisition and not a business acquisition.

The fair value of the consideration was calculated to be \$2,298,788 which is the fair value of the equity interests of Treatment Inc. that would have been issued to give the owners of the Company the same percentage equity interest in the combined entity that results from the reverse acquisition.

Cash	\$ 1,025
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(33,890)
Net liabilities assumed	(32,865)
Consideration paid in excess of net assets acquired from acquisition	2,331,653
Purchase price	\$ 2,298,788

IFRS requires the Company to fair value the equity instruments issued in the Transaction in order to value the unidentified assets received as part of the Transaction. The difference of \$2,331,653 between the fair value of the equity instruments issued and the net liabilities assumed represents the consideration paid in excess of net assets acquired. This notional cost does not reflect actual cash expenditures during the period.

4. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

These unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting, except for cash flow information.

As discussed in the above, these unaudited condensed interim financial statements are a continuation of Treatment Inc. The unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements include the accounts of Treatment Inc. and the accounts of Treatment Intl., the subsidiary for accounting purpose.

A subsidiary is an entity in which the Company has control, where control requires exposure or rights to variable returns and the ability to affect those returns through power over the investees. All intercompany transactions and balances have been eliminated on consolidation.

TREATMENT.COM INTERNATIONAL INC.
NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2021 and 2020
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

5. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

(a) Functional currency

The functional currency of each entity is measured using the currency of the primary economic environment in which that entity operates. The unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements are presented in Canadian dollar, which is the Company's reporting currency. The functional currency of Treatment Inc. is the U.S. dollar.

Transactions and balances

Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency using the exchange rates prevailing at the date of the transaction. Foreign currency monetary items are translated at the period-end exchange rate. Non-monetary items measured at historical cost continue to be carried at the exchange rate at the date of the transaction. Non-monetary items measured at fair value are reported at the exchange rate at the date when fair values were determined.

Exchange differences arising on the translation of monetary items or on settlement of monetary items are recognized in the statement of comprehensive loss in the period in which they arise, except where deferred in equity as a qualifying cash flow or net investment hedge.

Exchange differences arising on the translation of non-monetary items are recognized in other comprehensive income in to the extent that gains and losses arising on those non-monetary items are also recognized in other comprehensive income. Where the non-monetary gain or loss is recognized in profit or loss, the exchange component is also recognized in profit or loss.

Foreign operations

The financial results and position of foreign operations whose functional currency is different from the Company's presentation currency are translated as follows:

- assets and liabilities are translated at period-end exchange rates prevailing at that reporting date; and
- income and expenses are translated at average exchange rates for the period.

Exchange differences arising on translation of foreign operations are recognized in other comprehensive income and recorded in the Company's accumulated other comprehensive income reserve in equity. These differences are recognized in profit or loss in the period in which the operation is disposed.

(b) Significant estimates and assumptions

The Company makes estimates and assumptions about the future that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities. Estimates and judgments are continually evaluated based on historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. In the future, actual experience may differ from these estimates and assumptions.

TREATMENT.COM INTERNATIONAL INC.
NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2021 and 2020
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

5. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Significant Judgements

Significant judgments in applying the Company's accounting policies in these unaudited condensed interim financial statements are:

- The determination of asset versus business acquisition - Management has had to apply judgement relating to acquisitions with respect to whether the acquisition was a business combination or an asset acquisition. Management applied a three-element process to determine whether a business or asset was purchased, considering inputs, processes and outputs of the acquired entity in order to reach a conclusion.
- Determination of function currency - The Company determines the functional currency through its analysis of several indicators such as expenses and cash flow, financing activities, and frequency of transactions with the reporting entity.
- Other significant judgments - the assessment of the Company's ability to continue as a going concern (Note 1) and the classification of its financial instruments.

Significant Estimates

Estimates and assumptions where there is significant risk of material adjustments to assets and liabilities in future accounting periods include:

- Recoverability and measurement of deferred tax assets - In assessing the probability of realizing deferred tax assets, management makes estimates related to the expectation of future taxable income, applicable tax opportunities, expected timing of reversals of existing temporary differences and the likelihood that the tax position taken will be sustained upon examination by applicable tax authorities. In making its assessments, management gives additional weight to positive and negative evidence that can be objectively verified.

(c) Financial instruments

Classification

The Company classifies its financial instruments in the following categories: at fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL"), at fair value through other comprehensive loss ("FVTOCI") or at amortized cost. The Company determines the classification of financial assets at initial recognition. The classification of debt instruments is driven by the Company's business model for managing the financial assets and their contractual cash flow characteristics. Equity instruments that are held for trading are classified as FVTPL. For other equity instruments, on the day of acquisition the Company can make an irrevocable election (on an instrument-by-instrument basis) to designate them as at FVTOCI. Financial liabilities are measured at amortized cost, unless they are required to be measured at FVTPL (such as instruments held-for-trading or derivatives) or the Company has opted to measure them at FVTPL.

TREATMENT.COM INTERNATIONAL INC.
NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2021 and 2020
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

5. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Financial assets

On initial recognition, financial assets are recognized at fair value and are subsequently classified and measured at: (i) amortized cost; (ii) fair value through other comprehensive income ("FVOCI"); or (iii) fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL"). The classification of financial assets is generally based on the business model in which a financial asset is managed and its contractual cash flow characteristics. A financial asset is measured at fair value net of transaction costs that are directly attributable to its acquisition except for financial assets at FVTPL where transaction costs are expensed.

All financial assets not classified and measured at amortized cost or FVOCI are measured at FVTPL. On initial recognition of an equity instrument that is not held for trading, the Company may irrevocably elect to present subsequent changes in the investment's fair value in other comprehensive income.

The Company derecognizes financial assets only when the contractual rights to cash flows from the financial assets expire, or when it transfers the financial assets and substantially all of the associated risks and rewards of ownership to another entity.

The classification determines the method by which the financial assets are carried on the statement of financial position subsequent to inception and how changes in value are recorded. Cash is measured at FVTPL.

Impairment of financial assets

IFRS 9 uses the expected credit loss ("ECL") model. The credit loss model groups receivables based on similar credit risk characteristics and days past due in order to estimate bad debts. The ECL model applies to the Company's receivables. An 'expected credit loss' impairment model applies which requires a loss allowance to be recognized based on expected credit losses. The estimated present value of future cash flows associated with the asset is determined and an impairment loss is recognized for the difference between this amount and the carrying amount as follows: the carrying amount of the asset is reduced to estimated present value of the future cash flows associated with the asset, discounted at the financial asset's original effective interest rate, either directly or through the use of an allowance account and the resulting loss is recognized in profit or loss for the period.

In a subsequent period, if the amount of the impairment loss related to financial assets measured at amortized cost decreases, the previously recognized impairment loss is reversed through profit or loss to the extent that the carrying amount of the investment at the date the impairment is reversed does not exceed what the amortized cost would have been had the impairment not been recognized.

Financial liabilities

Financial liabilities are designated as either: (i) fair value through profit or loss; or (ii) other financial liabilities. All financial liabilities are classified and subsequently measured at amortized cost except for financial liabilities at FVTPL. The classification determines the method by which the financial liabilities are carried on the statement of financial position subsequent to inception and how changes in value are recorded. Accounts payable, due to shareholder, and convertible debentures are classified under other financial liabilities and carried on the statement of financial position at amortized cost.

The Company derecognizes a financial liability when its contractual obligations are discharged or cancelled, or expire. The Company also derecognizes a financial liability when the terms of the liability are modified such that the terms and / or cash flows of the modified instrument are substantially different, in which case a new financial liability based on the modified terms is recognized at fair value.

TREATMENT.COM INTERNATIONAL INC.
NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2021 and 2020
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

5. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Financial liabilities (continued)

Gains and losses on derecognition are generally recognized in profit or loss. The Company does not have any derivative financial assets and liabilities.

The Company classifies its cash, other receivable, and accounts payable as amortized cost financial instruments.

(d) Income taxes

Current income tax:

Current income tax assets and liabilities for the current period are measured at the amount expected to be recovered from or paid to taxation authorities. The tax rates and tax laws used to compute the amount are those that are enacted or substantively enacted, at the reporting date, in the countries where the Company operates and generates taxable income.

Current income tax relating to items recognized directly in other comprehensive income or equity is recognized in other comprehensive income or equity and not in profit or loss. Management periodically evaluates positions taken in the tax returns with respect to situations in which applicable tax regulations are subject to interpretation and establishes provisions where appropriate.

Deferred tax:

Deferred tax is recognized on temporary differences at the reporting date arising between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts for financial reporting purposes.

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at the end of each reporting period and recognized only to the extent that it is probable that future taxable income will be available to allow all or part of the temporary differences to be utilized. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply to the year when the asset is realized or the liability is settled, based on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted and are expected to apply by the end of the reporting period. Deferred tax assets and deferred income tax liabilities are offset if a legally enforceable right exists to set off current tax assets against current income tax liabilities and the deferred taxes relate to the same taxable entity and the same taxation authority.

(e) Loss per share

The Company presents basic and diluted loss per share data for its common shares, calculated by dividing the loss attributable to common shareholders of the Company by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the period. Diluted loss per share does not adjust the loss attributable to common shareholders or the weighted average number of common shares outstanding when the effect is anti-dilutive.

TREATMENT.COM INTERNATIONAL INC.
NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2021 and 2020
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

6. SHARE CAPITAL

a) Authorized

Unlimited number of shares with no par value.

b) Issued and outstanding

2020

On April 28, 2020, the Company issued 450,000 common shares through a private placement at \$0.05 per share for gross proceeds of \$22,500.

On April 29, 2020, the Company issued 3,200,000 common shares through a private placement at \$0.32 per share for gross proceeds of \$1,024,000 and paid commissions of \$81,920.

On June 10, 2020, the Company issued 3,006,250 common shares through a private placement at \$0.32 per share for gross proceeds of \$962,000 and paid commissions of \$70,560.

On September 30, 2020, the Company issued 64,000 common shares at \$0.32 per shares for services of \$20,545.

2021

On January 4, 2021, the Company issued 910,000 common shares at \$0.32 per share to settle debts for services.

On January 11, 2021, the Company issued 3,358,333 common shares through a non-brokered private placement at \$0.60 per share for gross proceeds of \$2,015,000, of which \$12,100 is in subscriptions receivable as at March 31, 2021.

Stock Options

The Company adopted the 10% stock option plan (the "Option Plan") on March 11, 2020. The Option Plan provides for the grant of stock options. Stock issued pursuant to awards granted under the 2020 Plan will consist of authorized but unissued common shares. Incentive stock options may be granted to directors, officers, employees and consultants of the Company or a subsidiary of the Company. The Company has reserved 10% of the Company's issued and outstanding common shares. The exercise price shall not be less than the market value of the common shares.

On December 1, 2020, the Company granted 4,925,000 stock options with an exercise price of \$0.32 per share expiring on 1 December 2030. The Company recorded the stock-based expense of \$464,945 for the year ended December 31, 2020 for the portion vesting during the year and \$155,113 for the three months ended March 31, 2021 for the portion vesting during the period. The fair value of the options was calculating using Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model with the following assumptions: (1) expected life of the options of 10 years, (2) expected volatility of 100%, (3) dividend yield of 0%, and (4) risk-free rate of 0.79%.

On January 18, 2021, the Company granted 100,000 stock options to directors with an exercise price of \$0.32 per share expiring on 1 December 2030. The Company recorded the stock-based expense of \$30,670 for the three months ended March 31, 2021 for the portion vesting during the year using Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model using the following assumptions: (1) expected life of the options of 9.87 years, (2) expected volatility of 100%, (3) dividend yield of 0%, and (4) risk-free rate of 0.86%.

As at March 31, 2021, 5,025,000 options were outstanding of which 1,475,000 options were exercisable.

TREATMENT.COM INTERNATIONAL INC.
NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2021 and 2020
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

7. MANAGEMENT OF CAPITAL

The Company considers its capital structure to include the components of shareholders' equity. Management's objective is to ensure that there is sufficient capital to minimize liquidity risk and to continue as a going concern. Although the Company has been successful in the past in obtaining financing, there can be no assurance that the Company will be able to obtain adequate financing in the future, or that the terms of such financings will be favourable. The Company is not subject to any externally imposed capital requirements. There were no changes in the Company's approach to managing capital for the three months ended March 31, 2021.

8. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Classification of financial instruments

Financial instruments included in the unaudited condensed interim consolidated statement of financial position are as follows:

		March 31, 2021 \$	December 31, 2020 \$
Cash	Amortized cost	1,543,585	312,643
Other receivable	Amortized cost	553	560
Trade payables	Amortized cost	317,392	576,461

Fair value

The fair value hierarchy established by IFRS 13 Fair Value Measurement has three levels to classify the inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair value described as follows:

Level 1 – Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;

Level 2 – Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the assets or liabilities either directly or indirectly; and

Level 3 – Inputs that are not based on observable market data.

At the respective reporting dates, all of the Company's financial instruments had maturities less than one year. As a result, the carrying amount of cash, other receivable, and accounts payable approximated their fair values due to their short-term maturities.

Risk management

The Board of Directors has overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of the Company's risk management framework. The Company's risk management policies are established to identify and analyze the risks faced by the Company to set appropriate risk limits and controls and to monitor risks and adherence to limits. Risk management policies and systems are reviewed regularly to reflect changes in market conditions and the Company's activities. The Company has exposure to the following risks from its use of financial instruments:

TREATMENT.COM INTERNATIONAL INC.
NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2021 and 2020
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

8. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

Risk management (continued)

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. The Company's approach to managing liquidity risk is to ensure as far as possible that it will always have sufficient cash on demand to meet its liabilities when they fall due under both normal and stressed conditions without incurring unacceptable losses or risking damage to the Company's reputation.

Historically, the Company's primary source of funding has been the issuance of equity securities for cash, primarily through private placements and loans from related and other parties. The Company's access to financing is always uncertain. There can be no assurance of continued access to significant equity funding.

Interest rate risk

As at March 31, 2021 and December 31, 2020, the Company did not have any significant exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates as the Company did not have any financial instruments that are exposed to variable interest rates.

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations.

The potential concentration of credit risk consists mainly of cash and other receivables. The Company limits its counterparty exposures from its cash by only dealing with well-established financial institutions of a high quality credit standing. The maximum exposure to credit risk is represented by the carrying amount of each financial asset on the statement of financial position.

At the reporting date the majority of the Company's cash resources were deposited with reputable established financial institutions. As a result, management believes the Company is not exposed to significant credit risk due to the credit worthiness of these counterparties.

Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk arises from holdings of financial assets and liabilities in currencies other than the function currency to which they relate. The Company and its subsidiaries have minimal such holdings, consequently foreign currency risk is considered low.

9. SEGMENTED INFORMATION

The Company operates primarily in one business segment, which is the supply of personalized health care information that is relevant and trustworthy to patients. The Company has its head office in Canada and operates mainly in the U.S.A. The Company does not have non-current assets to report on.

TREATMENT.COM INTERNATIONAL INC.
NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2021 and 2020
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

10. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

a) Transactions with key management personnel:

Key management personnel include those persons having authority and responsibility for planning, directing, and controlling the activities of the Company as a whole. The Company has determined that key management personnel consist of executive and non-executive members of the Board of Directors and corporate officers. The aggregate values of transactions relating to key management are as follows:

Three Months Ended March 31,	2021	2020
	\$	\$
<u>Salaries, Wages and Consulting fees</u>		
Chief executive officer & director	45,576	52,246
Chief medical officer & director	30,384	-

b) Balances due to related parties:

Amounts due to related parties are unsecured, non-interest bearing and have no fixed terms of repayment. The Company's accounts payable and accrued liabilities included the following balances owing to related parties.

Due to Related parties	Nature	March 31, 2021	December 31, 2020
		\$	\$
Chief medical officer & Director	Consulting fees	25,150	25,464
Two directors		-	180,000

11. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

On April 22, 2021, the Company issued a total of 300,000 common shares for gross proceeds of \$96,000 upon exercise of stock options at a price of \$0.32 per share.

On May 12, 2021, the Company issued a total of 50,000 common shares for gross proceeds of \$16,000 upon exercise of stock options at a price of \$0.32 per share.